



PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Contents

Management's Report	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	6-20

Management's Report

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of PPX Mining Corp. for the three and six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Company's Board of Directors.

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

/s/ Brian Maher

Brian Maher, Chief Executive Officer
Vancouver, BC Canada
July 23, 2020

/s/ Natasha Tsai

Natasha Tsai, Chief Financial Officer
Vancouver, BC Canada
July 23, 2020

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Three months ended March 31, 2020	2019	Six months ended March 31, 2020	2019
Operating expenses					
Communication and regulatory		\$51,936	\$55,510	\$99,090	\$111,076
Consulting fees, salaries and benefits	14	223,160	273,114	441,368	555,730
Depreciation	6	394	3,392	1,106	6,767
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		870,496	(94,206)	712,230	146,112
Office and miscellaneous		66,632	58,683	102,146	97,265
Premises		7,402	8,390	15,767	16,702
Professional fees	14	109,062	32,054	161,732	95,868
Share based payments expense	11, 14	-	-	-	71
Travel and promotion		32,950	71,232	49,005	134,038
Net loss from operations		(1,362,032)	(408,169)	(1,582,444)	(1,163,629)
Finance and other items					
Finance expense and other	4	(282,865)	(223,905)	(604,398)	(360,175)
Net loss		(\$1,644,897)	(\$632,074)	(\$2,186,842)	(\$1,523,804)
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		830,166	(198,962)	697,128	237,300
Total comprehensive loss		(\$814,731)	(\$831,036)	(\$1,489,714)	(\$1,286,504)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)		497,158,678	472,093,927	495,821,043	489,250,948

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>Six months ended March 31,</i>	<i>Note</i>	2020	2019
Operating Activities			
Net loss		(\$2,186,842)	(\$1,523,804)
Depreciation		1,106	6,767
Share based payments expense		-	71
Foreign exchange loss		624,471	146,112
Finance expense		604,398	360,175
Interest paid		-	(199,592)
		(956,867)	(1,210,271)
Change in non-cash operating working capital			
(Increase) decrease in receivables		(3,427)	11,469
(Increase) decrease in prepaids		(4,793)	33,040
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities		528,306	603,044
Net cash flow used in operating activities		(436,781)	(562,718)
Financing Activities			
Subscriptions received, net of financing costs		760,934	1,619,149
Proceeds from promissory notes	8	57,337	-
Net cash flow from financing activities		818,271	1,619,149
Investing Activities			
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets, including changes in working capital		(275,631)	(755,531)
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(41,845)	(572,950)
Advances for assets under construction		-	(68,210)
Loan receivable, net of payment received	4	130,612	43,318
Net cash flow used in investing activities		(186,863)	(1,353,373)
Impact of foreign exchange on cash balances		(101,897)	(135,720)
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period		92,730	(432,662)
Cash at beginning of period		84,262	455,430
Cash at end of period		\$176,992	\$22,768

Supplemental cash flow information note 13

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Share capital		Subscriptions received	Reserves				Deficit	Equity
		Shares	Amount		Warrants	Share based payments	Other	Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) - foreign currency translation		
At September 30, 2018		469,285,617	\$59,628,834	\$-	\$1,010,461	\$7,105,102	\$47,071	(\$1,031,752)	(\$63,472,835)	\$3,286,881
Private placement shares issued, net of share issue costs of \$149,159	11(b)	19,965,331	1,353,068	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,353,068
Subscriptions received, net of share issue costs of \$24,544	11(b)	-	-	266,081	-	-	-	-	-	266,081
Share based payments	11(c)	-	-	-	-	71	-	-	-	71
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,523,804)	(1,523,804)
Other comprehensive gain, net of tax		-	-	-	-	-	-	237,300	-	237,300
Total comprehensive gain (loss)								237,300	(1,523,804)	(1,286,504)
At March 31, 2019		489,250,948	60,981,902	266,081	1,010,461	7,105,173	47,071	(794,452)	(64,996,639)	3,619,597
Private placement shares issued, net of share issue costs of \$71,238	11(b)	5,246,999	322,287	(266,081)	-	-	-	-	-	56,206
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,461,825)	(1,461,825)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax		-	-	-	-	-	-	(79,674)	-	(79,674)
Total comprehensive loss								(79,674)	(1,461,825)	(1,541,499)
At September 30, 2019		494,497,947	61,304,189	-	1,010,461	7,105,173	47,071	(874,126)	(66,458,464)	2,134,304
Private placement shares issued, net of share issue costs of \$220,397	11(b)	6,917,901	366,508	-	-	-	-	-	-	366,508
Subscriptions received		-	-	394,426	-	-	-	-	-	394,426
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,186,842)	(2,186,842)
Other comprehensive gain, net of tax		-	-	-	-	-	-	697,128	-	697,128
Total comprehensive gain (loss)								697,128	(2,186,842)	(1,489,714)
At March 31, 2020		501,415,848	\$61,670,697	\$394,426	\$1,010,461	\$7,105,173	\$47,071	(\$176,998)	(\$68,645,306)	\$1,405,524

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

PPX Mining Corp. (“PPX Mining” or the “Company”) is a publicly listed company incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act on July 28, 1987; the Company’s shares are traded on the Toronto Venture Exchange (the “TSX Venture Exchange”), the Lima Stock Exchange (Bolsa De Valores De Lima) and the Santiago Stock Exchange Venture. Following a number of name changes the Company became Peruvian Precious Metals Corp. on July 2, 2013 and then PPX Mining Corp. on August 4, 2016. The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at 880 – 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 3B6.

The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring and evaluating mineral properties, and either joint venturing or developing these properties further or disposing of them when the evaluation is completed. As its principal business, the Company acquires and explores mineral properties in areas deemed to have relatively high potential for mining success and relatively low political risk. The Company’s business plan is to engage in these mining activities on a long-term basis.

As the Company does not yet have cash flows from operations, it must rely on debt or equity financings to fund its operations. To date the Company’s main source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities or debt, through private placements to sophisticated investors and through public offering to institutional investors.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the “Interim Financial Statements”) have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. This assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its obligations in the normal course of operations. The Company has incurred operating losses since inception, including \$2,186,842 for the six months ended March 31, 2020 and has accumulated a deficit of \$68,645,306 as at March 31, 2020. As at March 31, 2020 the Company has cash of \$176,992 and a negative working capital of \$8,071,845; the working capital deficiency includes \$1,631,505 for the non-secured convertible note (note 9(b)).

The Company needs to raise funds in order to continue on as a going concern and there can be no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to cover its working capital deficiency or develop its mineral properties and / or cover general and administrative expenses necessary for the maintenance of a public company. The ability of the Company to arrange additional financing in the future depends in part, on the prevailing capital market conditions and mineral property exploration success. In March 2020 there was a global pandemic outbreak of COVID-19. The actual and threatened spread of the virus globally has had a material adverse effect on the global economy and specifically, the regional economies in which the Company operates. The pandemic could result in delays in the course of business, including potential delays to its exploration efforts/activities/programs, and continue to have a negative impact on the stock market, including trading prices of the Company’s shares and its ability to raise new capital. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Accordingly, the Interim Financial Statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments other than in the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the Interim Financial Statements.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”), and follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2019, except as noted below under changes in accounting policies. The Interim Financial Statements do not contain all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and accordingly should be read in conjunction with the 2019 annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto. The Interim Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on July 23, 2020.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value, as set out in the accounting policies in note 3 of the 2019 annual consolidated financial statements.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2019.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

The Company has adopted the following new standards, along with any consequential amendments, effective October 1, 2019. These changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional provisions. The adoption of the new standards and consequential amendments did not have a material impact on the Company's Interim Financial Statements.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued the IFRS 16, *Leases* ("IFRS 16") which replaces the existing lease accounting guidance. IFRS 16 requires all leases to be reported on the balance sheet unless certain criteria for exclusion are met.

IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

On June 7, 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23, *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*. The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments.

4. FINANCE EXPENSE AND OTHER

	Three months ended March 31,		Six months ended March 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Gold stream facility interest expense <i>note 9(a)</i>	\$203,363	\$196,598	\$400,777	\$396,239
Convertible note interest expense and accretion <i>note 9(b)</i>	41,795	85,977	135,277	168,935
Unrealised gain on derivative liability <i>note 9(b)</i>	-	(69,380)	-	(225,749)
Promissory notes interest expense <i>note 8</i>	26,759	-	46,912	-
Convertible note transaction costs related to the conversion option <i>note 9(b)</i>	-	-	-	-
Unwinding of the discount - environmental closure provision <i>note 10</i>	10,164	9,039	19,850	17,802
Bank charges and other	784	1,671	1,582	2,948
Finance expenses and other	\$282,865	\$223,905	\$604,398	\$360,175

5. RECEIVABLES

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
Sales tax and government receivables	\$21,373	\$20,207
Other	5,905	3,644
Loan receivable	5,675	135,184
	\$32,953	\$159,035

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Loan receivable represents non-interest bearing operational loans provided to Proyectos Le Patagonia S.A.C (“Patagonia”), a Peruvian entity, to carry out the bulk-sampling program on the Igor 4 concession (note 6). \$115,324 (US\$90,504) and \$343,189 (US\$274,991), respectively, were advanced during the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017. The operational loan is expected to be fully paid in calendar year 2020. The Company received \$130,612 (US\$98,079) and \$43,318 (US\$32,730), respectively, during the six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019; \$129,569 (US\$97,524) were received during the year ended September 30, 2019.

The fair value of receivables approximates their carrying value. None of the amounts included in receivables at March 31, 2020 are past due.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

<i>Six months ended March 31, 2020</i>	Exploration and Evaluation Assets	Property, plant and equipment
Cost		
At October 1, 2019	\$10,842,592	\$1,726,989
Additions	337,921	-
Foreign exchange	585,144	117,868
Cost at March 31, 2020	\$11,765,657	\$1,844,857
Accumulated depreciation		
At October 1, 2019	\$-	\$149,435
Depreciation	-	1,106
Foreign exchange	-	10,467
Accumulated depreciation at March 31, 2020	\$ -	\$161,008
Carrying value at March 31, 2020	\$11,765,657	\$1,683,849

<i>Year ended September 30, 2019</i>	Exploration and Evaluation Assets	Property, plant and equipment
Cost		
At October 1, 2018	\$9,678,375	\$824,603
Additions	1,150,566	757,615
Transfer to property plant and equipment (construction in progress)	(128,988)	128,988
Foreign exchange	142,639	15,783
Cost at September 30, 2019	\$10,842,592	\$1,726,989
Accumulated depreciation		
At October 1, 2018	\$-	\$135,542
Depreciation	-	11,011
Foreign exchange	-	2,882
Accumulated depreciation at September 30, 2019	\$ -	\$149,435
Carrying value at September 30, 2019	\$10,842,592	\$1,577,554

Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company, through its subsidiary Sienna Minerals S.A.C., has a 100% interest in the Igor Project, located in Northern Peru. The Igor Project totals approximately 1,300 hectares on four concessions. The production from the Igor 4 concessions is subject to the requirements of a gold streaming facility as disclosed in note 9(a); the Company has been carrying out a bulk-sampling program at Mina Callanquitas on the Igor 4 concession since October 2016.

On December 4, 2018 the Company filed a pre-feasibility study (“PFS”) for the 100% owned Igor 4 concession in Peru, which established proven and probable reserves.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

During the six months ended March 31, 2020, the Peruvian Ministry of Energy and Mines issued a notice that the Company's environmental license at the Igor 1 and 3 exploration projects had expired. Management is in the process of having the environmental licenses reinstated.

The Company's spending in the Igor concession for the six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

<i>Six months ended March 31,</i>	2020	2019
Drilling, road and site preparation	\$104,847	\$441,338
Salaries, claims maintenance and staking	45,460	55,338
Social development	111,849	181,858
Engineering	-	40,909
Environmental	81,263	66,036
Environmental rehabilitation provision <i>note 10</i>	(5,499)	-
Transfer to property plant and equipment (construction in progress)	-	(128,988)
Total additions	\$337,921	\$656,491

The 2020 expenditures include \$32,495 spent in the bulk sampling and testing program, pre-feasibility study and infill drilling on the Igor 4 concession, and \$305,426 spent on exploration drilling on other Igor properties. The transfer to property, plant and equipment during the six months ended March 31, 2019 was a reclassification of expenditures from exploration and evaluation assets to property, plant and equipment.

a) Agreement with Proyectos Le Patagonia, S.A.C. ("Patagonia")

The Company has entered into an agreement with Patagonia, a Peruvian entity, whereby the Company has granted to Patagonia the rights to the mining concession (the "assignment contract") on the Igor 4 concession until the earlier of the date Patagonia extracts 600,000 metric tons of mineralized material or June 7, 2024. During the term of the agreement, the Company and Patagonia share the net profits from the mine operations at the Igor 4, at a ratio of 70%/30% until the production from the mine reaches 350 tons per day ("MTPD"), and 75%/25% thereafter.

Patagonia is responsible for obtaining all necessary permits and licenses to carry out mining operations on the Igor 4 concession in order to reach certain production milestones. The Company is responsible for building and installing a processing plant with a capacity of at least 150 MTPD and to be expanded to 350 MTPD.

The Company can terminate the assignment agreement at any time subject of payments to Patagonia as follows:

- if terminated after November 1, 2019, US\$3,000,000 less US\$5 multiplied by the tons of ore extracted;
- if terminated before November 1, 2019, US\$4,000,000 less US\$5 multiplied by the tons of ore extracted;

The assignment agreement represents a joint operation as defined in IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements*, and as such the Company recognizes its assets, liabilities, and its share of revenues and expenses from the operation.

b) Community Agreements

On February 14, 2018, the Company signed a ten year agreement with the community of Callanquitas in Northern Peru that provides the Company with the Social License to conduct mining and exploration activities at the Igor Project, including the ongoing test-mining and bulk-sampling program at Igor 4 concession. The agreement provides for employment opportunities for the people of Callanquitas, improved road maintenance in the vicinity of the community, and infrastructure improvements to the local elementary school.

On November 20, 2018, the Company signed an agreement with the Igor community in Northern Peru that provides the Company with the Social License to build and operate the heap leach facility for processing of the ore from the Igor 4 concession. The agreement provides for employment opportunities for the people of the Igor community, improved road maintenance in the vicinity of the community, and infrastructure improvements to local schools and medical facility.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment at March 31, 2020 includes \$1,270,265 (September 30, 2019 - \$1,189,841) for construction in progress related to the heap leach facility being built by the Company on the Igor 4 concession, including spending for permits, design and engineering work. In August 2018, the Company contracted the services of Big Rock Consulting Inc. (“BRC”), a Canadian entity, for the manufacturing of certain equipment for the Company’s heap leach plant at Mina Callanquitas for a total of US\$1,913,250. Advances for assets under construction at March 31, 2020 include \$1,048,861 (US\$739,311) (September 30, 2019 - \$979,070 (US\$739,311)) advanced to BRC toward the price of the equipment. The full contracted amount will be paid in various instalments with the final payments due once the equipment is delivered.

Property, plant and equipment at March 31, 2020 include \$412,709 for land where \$47,071 is for land donated by a third party being used as the site for the Company’s heap leach plant.

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
Trade payables	\$2,251,206	\$1,827,221
Due to RIVI Opportunity Fund LP - accrued interest <i>note 9(a)</i>	1,278,686	795,304
Acquisition of surface rights	209,762	197,156
	\$3,739,654	\$2,819,681

The fair value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying amount. Trade payables relate mainly to the acquisition of materials, supplies and contractor services. These payables do not accrue interest and no guarantees have been granted.

8. PROMISSORY NOTES

On April 24, 2019, the Company entered into unsecured promissory note agreements with two directors of the Company for proceeds of US\$100,000 (\$132,373). The promissory notes bear interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually, starting on December 31, 2019, and mature on June 30, 2020.

On June 30, 2019, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note agreement to repay amounts owing to the former CFO of the Company. The promissory note has a principal amount of \$112,160, bears interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually, starting on December 31, 2019, and matures on June 30, 2020.

On July 22, 2019, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note agreement for proceeds of US\$400,000 (\$525,680). The promissory note bears interest at 12% per annum and matured on September 30, 2019.

On January 9, 2020 and January 16, 2020, the Company entered into unsecured promissory note agreements with another director of the Company for total proceeds of US\$16,754 (\$21,912). The promissory notes bear interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually and mature on January 31, 2021.

Between December 16, 2019 and March 24, 2020, the Company entered into several unsecured promissory note agreements with another director of the Company for total proceeds of US\$26,928 (\$35,425). The promissory notes bear interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually and mature on January 31, 2021.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Six months ended March 31, 2020	Year ended September 30, 2019
Balance at beginning of period/year	\$793,422	\$-
Proceeds	57,337	658,053
Issuance of promissory note for accounts payable	-	112,160
Accrued interest	46,912	19,095
Foreign exchange	50,807	4,114
Balance at end of period/year	\$948,478	\$793,422

9. LONG TERM DEBT

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
Gold stream facility 9(a)	\$6,644,642	\$6,202,509
Convertible note 9(b)	1,631,505	1,388,001
	8,276,147	7,590,510
Current portion 9(a)(b)	(3,623,286)	(2,945,574)
Long term debt	\$4,652,861	\$4,644,936

a) *Gold Stream Facility*

	Six months ended March 31, 2020	Year ended September 30, 2019
Balance at beginning of period/year	\$6,202,509	\$6,062,936
Proceeds	-	-
Principal repayments	-	-
Foreign exchange	442,133	139,573
Balance at end of year	6,644,642	6,202,509
Accrued principal repayments	(1,991,781)	(1,557,573)
Gold stream facility (long term)	\$4,652,861	\$4,644,936

On October 10, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with RIVI Opportunity Fund LP (“RIVI”) to provide the Company with an investment of US\$5 million in return for a Metal Purchase Agreement (“Gold Stream Facility” or the “Facility”) on future precious metal production from the Company’s Igor 4 concession, further amended on November 21, 2017. RIVI is entitled to receive the greater of 10% of the Company’s portion of the combined production of gold and silver ounces from the Igor 4 concession on a Gold Equivalent Ounce (“GEO”) basis and 50 GEOs at a price per GEO of the lesser of US\$400 or 80% the market price of gold on a monthly basis.

The Company received the first tranche of US\$2.5 million on October 11, 2016 and the second tranche on December 13, 2017 (total net proceeds of US\$4.550 million (\$5,907,855), net of US\$225,000 finder and restructuring fees for each tranche). The Company incurred total transaction costs of \$875,940 in relation to the gold stream facility, including \$584,833 (US\$450,000) for the finder and restructuring fees; \$288,113 and \$587,827 of the transaction costs were incurred respectively, during the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

During the three and six months ended March 31, 2020, the Company paid to RIVI \$nil of interest related to the Facility (2019 – \$199,592 (US\$150,533)). Accounts payable and accrued liabilities at March 31, 2020 and September 30, 2019 include accrued interest related to the Facility of \$1,278,686 (US\$901,308) and \$795,304 (US\$600,547), respectively.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The Facility has been classified as a financial liability at FVTPL and is revalued at its fair value on each subsequent reporting date with the changes in the fair value recorded in profit or loss. Due to the uncertainty of the total expected ounces to be delivered and the timing of cash flows, the Facility is currently recorded at its face value with derivative measured at a nominal value.

The first tranche payment was subject to interest of 10% per annum, payable quarterly in US\$ and accruing on daily balances until the end of the third month after certain production milestones were met. The amended agreement signed on November 21, 2017 (the “Amended Agreement”) provides for interest at 12%, payable quarterly in US\$ and accruing daily on the full amount of the investment of US\$5 million, until three months after the Company reaches commercial production. Commercial production is defined as the Company’s processing plant average monthly production from the Igor 4 concession is at least 85% of 150 MTPD or the Company delivers a monthly average of 150 MTPD from the Igor 4 concession to a smelter (the “Monthly Production Milestone”).

The amended agreement provides that until 20,000 GEOs have been delivered to RIVI, the GEOs will include:

- all production from the Igor 4 concession and any other sources from the first 700 tons of ore processed at the Company’s plant in any given day;
- production from only Igor 4 for any production above the 700 tons of ore processed in any given day and after 20,000 GEOs have been delivered to RIVI.

The principal balance of US\$5 million is reduced as the GEOs are delivered to RIVI. The face value of the gold stream facility at March 31, 2020 and September 30, 2019 was US\$4,683,613. Upon expiry of the term which is the earlier of 40 years and depletion of the mine, any balance remaining unpaid shall be refunded to RIVI.

During the six months ended March 31, 2020, the Company paid to RIVI \$nil related to GEOs produced (September 30, 2019 – \$nil). Short term portion of the stream facility at March 31, 2020 and September 30, 2019 of \$1,991,781 (US\$1,403,948) and \$1,557,573 (US\$1,176,148), respectively, relates to amounts due to RIVI for GEOs produced and not yet paid until that respective date.

Seventy-two months after the Monthly Production Milestone has been met, or when 20,000 GEOs have been delivered under the Gold Stream Agreement (whichever occurs first), the Company has the option to reduce RIVI’s entitlement to 5% of the GEOs produced on the Igor 4 concession by making a one-time payment of US\$5 million to RIVI, subject to the price of gold being greater than US\$1,200 per ounce.

The Company has granted RIVI a first and preferred mining tenements mortgage of US\$5 million on the Igor concession and surface land and general security interest (the “Security”) over all of the present and after-acquired assets within the property. The Security provided to RIVI will cease once the Company has fully paid the US\$5 million investment by RIVI.

b) *Convertible note*

	Six months ended March 31, 2020			Year ended September 30, 2019		
	Note liability	Derivative liability	Convertible note	Note liability	Derivative liability	Convertible note
Opening balance	\$1,388,001	\$-	\$1,388,001	\$1,016,535	\$222,335	\$1,238,870
Proceeds	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transaction costs	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest accretion	88,082	-	88,082	216,067	-	216,067
Accrued interest	47,195	-	47,195	132,691	-	132,691
Unrealised gain on derivative	-	-	-	-	(227,245)	(227,245)
Foreign exchange	108,227	-	108,227	22,708	4,910	27,618
Convertible note	\$1,631,505	\$-	\$1,631,505	\$1,388,001	\$-	\$1,388,001

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On August 9, 2018 the Company signed a subscription agreement with an investor for a US\$1.0 million non-secured convertible note (the “note”). The note bears annual interest at 10% payable at maturity, matures 18 months from issuance and is convertible into common shares of the Company, at the option of the holder, at a price of US\$0.11 per common share. The Company received the note proceeds of \$1,303,600 (US\$1,000,000) on August 24, 2018 and incurred transaction costs of \$6,837. At March 31, 2020, the convertible note was classified as short term, as the note matured in February 2020.

During the three and six months ended March 31, 2020, the Company incurred \$41,795 (US\$31,077) and \$135,277 (US\$101,898) of interest expense (2019 – \$85,977 (US\$64,687) and \$168,935 (US\$127,517)), including interest accretion of \$27,599 (US\$20,521) and \$88,082 (US\$66,342) (2019 – \$52,749 (US\$39,687) and \$102,698 (US\$77,517)).

The conversion feature of the note meets the definition of a derivative liability and is recorded as such revalued on each subsequent reporting date with the changes in the fair value recorded in profit and loss. The fair value of the derivative liability is measured using the Black Scholes option pricing model with assumption as disclosed in note 15.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL REHABILITATION PROVISION

Environmental rehabilitation provision represents the discounted values of the estimated cost for site reclamation and remediation for the Company’s Igor properties. The environmental rehabilitation provision as at March 31, 2020 and September 30, 2019 is as follows:

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
Balance at beginning of period/year	\$329,431	\$286,109
Accretion	19,850	36,811
Change in estimates	(5,551)	-
Foreign Exchange	24,407	6,511
	\$368,137	\$329,431

The environmental rehabilitation provision is calculated using a risk adjusted rate of 12% with the rehabilitation and remediation spending expected to incur in 5 years. The total undiscounted estimated rehabilitation provision at March 31, 2020 is \$556,840 (US\$392,500) (September 30, 2019 – \$528,641 (US\$399,185)).

11. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares, without par value; and unlimited number of preference shares, without par value.

b) Issued

On December 6, 2018, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement (the “financing” or “December 2018 financing”) offering of up to 39,999,999 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and half a common share purchase warrant exercisable into common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per common for two years from the closing of the financing.

The Company received \$1,818,525 gross proceeds from the financing; upon closing of the first, second and third tranche (respectively on February 11, April 16, 2019 and September 12, 2019), the Company issued 18,999,998, 3,875,000 and 1,371,999 units, respectively. The Company incurred cash transaction costs of \$143,170 related to the three tranches of the financing and issued 965,333 commons shares of the Company with a fair value of \$77,227 to a broker.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On February 25, 2020, the Company closed the first tranche of the non-brokered private placement previously announced on January 30, 2020 for up to 8,333,334 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.06 per share for gross proceeds of up to \$500,000. Pursuant to the closing of the first tranche of the private placement, the Company issued 6,917,901 shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$415,074. In consideration for introducing certain first tranche subscribers to the private placement, the Company is paying a cash finders' fee of \$33,206 to one arm's length finder, representing 8% of the total funds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such finder. In addition, the Company incurred cash transaction costs of \$15,360 related to the financing.

c) Reserves

Share purchase options

Pursuant to the Company's share option plan (the "Option Plan"), the Company may grant incentive share options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company or any subsidiary thereof. The total number of shares issuable pursuant to the Option Plan is up to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at any given time. The exercise price of each share option shall not be lower than the market price or such discount from the market price as may be permitted by the stock exchange on which the common shares are listed and provided that no share option shall have a term exceeding ten years (or such longer period as is permitted by the stock exchange on which the common shares are listed). The Board of Directors determines the vesting terms of the options which may vary between grants.

The number of share options issued to insiders of the Company within a one-year period cannot exceed 10% of the number of common shares outstanding; no one eligible optionee can hold share options that represent more than 5% of the total common shares issued and outstanding. Finally, there may not be issued to any one insider and such insider's associates, within a one-year period, a number of share options exceeding 5% of the number of common shares outstanding.

Movements in the Company's share options for the six months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended September 30, 2019 are as follows:

	Six months ended March 31, 2020		Year ended September 30, 2019	
	Number of options	Weighted-average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period/year	26,236,000	\$0.10	29,386,000	\$0.10
Forfeited	-	-	(3,150,000)	0.09
Expired	(3,400,000)	0.08	-	-
Outstanding, end of period/year	22,836,000	\$0.10	26,236,000	\$0.10
Exercisable, end of period/year	22,836,000	\$0.10	26,236,000	\$0.10

Share based payment expense recorded during the three and six months ended March 31, 2020 was, respectively, \$nil and \$nil (2019 – \$nil and \$71).

The summary of the Company's options outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2020 is as below:

Exercise price	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry dates
\$0.07-\$0.075	2,400,000	2,400,000	2.33	May to August 2022
\$0.09	1,000,000	1,000,000	2.64	November 20, 2022
\$0.10	19,436,000	19,436,000	1.28	October 2020 to November 2021
	22,836,000	22,836,000	1.45	

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Warrants

Movements in the Company warrants for the six months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended September 30, 2019 are as follows:

	Six months ended March 31, 2020		Year ended September 30, 2019	
	Number of warrants	Weighted-average exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period/year	73,773,615	\$0.09	61,650,116	\$0.09
Issued	-	-	12,123,499	0.10
Expired	(61,650,116)	0.09	-	0.00
Outstanding, end of period/year	12,123,499	\$0.10	73,773,615	\$0.09

On February 11, 2019, the Company issued 9,499,999 warrants (note 11(b)) exercisable into same number of common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per common share and expiring on February 11, 2021.

On April 16, 2019 the Company issued 1,937,500 warrants related to the second tranche of the financing (note 11(b)), exercisable into same number of common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per common share and expiring on April 16, 2021.

On September 12, 2019 the Company issued 686,000 warrants related to the third tranche of the financing (note 11(b)), exercisable into same number of common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per common share and expiring on September 12, 2021.

The summary of the Company's warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2020 is as below:

Exercise price	Warrants outstanding	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry dates
\$0.100	9,499,999	0.87	February 11, 2021
\$0.100	1,937,500	1.04	April 16, 2021
\$0.100	686,000	1.45	September 12, 2021
	12,123,499		

Finder's Warrants

Movements in the Company's finder's warrants for the six months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended September 30, 2019 are as follows:

	Six months ended March 31, 2020		Year ended September 30, 2019	
	Number of finder's warrants	Weighted-average exercise price	Number of finder's warrants	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period/year	7,137,014	\$0.06	10,137,014	\$0.08
Expired	(7,137,014)	0.06	(3,000,000)	0.12
Outstanding, end of period/year	-	-	7,137,014	\$0.06

The Company had no finder's warrants as at March 31, 2020.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being mineral exploration. Geographic segment information of the Company as at and for the three and six months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended September 30, 2019 is as follows:

	As at March 31, 2020			As at September 30, 2019		
	Canada	Peru	Total Company	Canada	Peru	Total Company
Total assets	\$188,510	\$14,549,430	\$14,737,940	\$221,765	\$13,445,583	\$13,667,348
Total non-current assets	\$0	\$14,498,367	\$14,498,367	\$95	\$13,399,121	\$13,399,216
Total liabilities	\$12,052,331	\$1,280,085	\$13,332,416	\$10,413,320	\$1,119,724	\$11,533,044

	Three months ended March 31, 2020			Three months ended March 31, 2019		
	Canada	Peru	Total Company	Canada	Peru	Total Company
Net loss	(\$1,537,880)	(\$107,017)	(\$1,644,897)	(\$472,079)	(\$159,995)	(\$632,074)

	Six months ended March 31, 2020			Six months ended March 31, 2019		
	Canada	Peru	Total Company	Canada	Peru	Total Company
Net loss	(\$1,953,610)	(\$233,232)	(\$2,186,842)	(\$1,395,521)	(\$128,283)	(\$1,523,804)

13. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

<i>Six months ended March 31,</i>	2020	2019
Exploration and evaluation assets and property plant and equipment		
Increase in working capital related to mining interests	(\$20,445)	(\$136,808)
Environmental rehabilitation provision adjustment	(5,551)	-
Foreign exchange	692,545	235,196
	\$666,549	\$98,388

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel

The Company's key management personnel consist of the Company's officers, directors and companies associated with them including the Maher Global Exploration, a company controlled by Brian Maher, Chief Executive Officer.

Compensation includes salaries and professional fees paid to the President and Chief Executive Officer, the former Chief Financial Officer, a company in which the current CFO was an associate until July 31, 2018 and an owner thereafter, and amounts paid to directors.

	Three months ended March 31,		Six months ended March 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Consulting fees, salaries and benefits	\$92,627	\$150,235	\$183,220	\$299,647
Professional fees	21,907	-	43,087	-
Share based compensation	-	-	-	71
	\$114,534	\$150,235	\$226,307	\$299,717

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities at March 31, 2020 includes \$482,113 (September 30, 2019 – \$382,541) due to the CEO of the Company, the former CFO of the Company, and a company in which the current CFO was an associate until July 31, 2018 and an owner thereafter. The balances owing are non-interest bearing, payable on demand, and have no fixed repayment terms. Related party transactions are conducted in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

On April 24, 2019, the Company entered into unsecured promissory note agreements with two directors of the Company for proceeds of US\$100,000 (\$132,373). The promissory notes bear interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually, starting on December 31, 2019, and mature on June 30, 2020.

On June 30, 2019, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note agreement to repay amounts owing to the former CFO of the Company. The promissory note has a principal amount of \$112,160, bears interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually, starting on December 31, 2019, and matures on June 30, 2020.

On January 9, 2020 and January 16, 2020, the Company entered into unsecured promissory note agreements with another director of the Company for total proceeds of US\$16,754 (\$21,912). The promissory notes bear interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually and mature on January 31, 2021.

Between December 16, 2019 and March 24, 2020, the Company entered into several unsecured promissory note agreements with another director of the Company for total proceeds of US\$26,928 (\$35,425). The promissory notes bear interest at 12% per annum payable semi-annually and mature on January 31, 2021.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying values of financial instruments

The carrying values of the financial assets and liabilities at March 31, 2020 and September 30, 2019 are as follows:

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
Financial Assets		
<i>At fair value through profit or loss</i>		
Cash	\$176,992	\$84,262
<i>At amortized cost</i>		
Loan receivable	5,675	135,184
	\$182,667	\$219,446
Financial Liabilities		
<i>At fair value through profit or loss</i>		
Gold stream facility <i>note 9(a)</i>	\$6,644,642	\$6,202,509
<i>At amortized cost</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,739,654	2,819,681
Convertible note <i>note 9(b)</i>	1,631,505	1,388,001
Promissory notes	948,478	793,422
	\$12,964,279	\$11,203,613

Fair values of financial instruments

The fair value of receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their short terms to maturity.

The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position is as follows:

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
	Level 1	Level 1
Cash	\$176,992	\$84,262
	Level 3	Level 3
Gold stream facility <i>note 9(a)</i>	\$6,644,642	\$6,202,509

The Company does not offset financial assets with financial liabilities and there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 input financial instruments.

The fair value of the Gold stream facility is measured at fair value through profit and loss, with derivative valued at nominal value. The fair value of the convertible note derivative liability is measured using the Black Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions:

<i>As at</i>	March 31, 2020	September 30, 2019
Dividend yield	NA	Nil
Expected annualized volatility	NA	48.4%
Risk free interest rate	NA	1.59%
Expected life to exercise	NA	0.28 year
Exercise price in \$/share (US\$0.11/share)	NA	0.146
Forfeiture rate	NA	Nil

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company's commitments are disclosed in note 6 and summarized below:

The Company has entered into a ten year community agreement, whereby the Company has committed to provide employment opportunities for the people of Callanquitas community in Peru in the vicinity of the Company's Igor 4 concession, improved road maintenance and infrastructure improvements to the local elementary school, in exchange for the Social License to conduct mining and exploration activities at the Igor Project.

On November 20, 2018, the Company signed an agreement with the Igor community in Northern Peru that provides the Company with the Social License to build and operate the heap leach facility for processing of the ore from the Igor 4 concession. The agreement provides for employment opportunities for the people of the Igor community, improved road maintenance in the vicinity of the community, and infrastructure improvements to local schools and medical facility.

The Company has contracted the services of Big Rock Consulting Inc. ("BRC") for the manufacturing of certain equipment for the Company's heap leach plant for US\$1,913,250. To March 31, 2020 the Company has advanced \$1,048,861 (US\$739,311) to BRC with the rest of the contracted amount to be paid by the time the equipment is delivered.

PPX Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

In addition, the Company had undiscounted environmental closure obligations (note 10) for remediation and rehabilitation work on the Company's Igor properties with estimated total obligations at March 31, 2020 of \$556,840 (US\$392,500).

During the six months ended March 31, 2020, the Company was notified of a claim filed by AMM against the Company, for early termination fees associated with the construction of the Company's mineral processing plant in the amount of US\$13.5 million. A second claim by AMM was filed against the Company in the amount of US\$1.12 million for fees allegedly payable for construction of the processing plant. As AMM had not presented significant progress in the construction of the plant to the Company, management believes PPX has valid arguments to defend against the claims and as a result no amounts have been recorded for these claims as at March 31, 2020.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On July 7, 2020, the Company signed a one year Ore Purchase Agreement ("OPA") for 40,000 tonnes of gold-bearing material with Inca One Gold Corp. ("Inca One"), a gold producer operating two fully permitted mineral processing facilities in Peru. Under the terms of the OPA, the Company will deliver 40,000 tonnes, approximately 110 tonnes per day ("TPD") of gold-bearing material during the first year, with a minimum grade of 8 grams of gold per tonne to Inca One's Kori One processing facility. Initial shipments will commence during the Company's Q4 fiscal quarter from gold-bearing material that is currently on PPX Mining's stockpile. In addition, Inca One will provide a secured, advance payment based on certain milestones for up to US\$400,000 to the Company. In the event the Company does not deliver 20,000 tonnes in the first year, the supply contract will be extended to a total of 80,000 tonnes by the end of the second year.